hereby authorized to assign requests for professional services to the Village staff or to
consultants as the Mayor and/ or Chief Operating Officer deem appropriate.

When any professional services contemplated by this section are rendered by the
Village staff, the cost associated with such professional service shall be at the rate of
one-hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per hour for each Department Director or
Planning Manager staff time and one hundred dollars ($100.00) per hour for each
research/ analysis staff member's time.

The remedies available to the Village as set forth hereinabove are non-exclusive and
nothing herein shall be construed to limit or waive the Village's right to proceed against